

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM YORK COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

Jean H. Toal, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2022-0001574

Stephen R. Edwards, Individually and as Personal Appellee,
Representative of the Estate of Steven Redfearn Stewart, ...

v.

Scapa Waycross, Inc., Appellant

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC., NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES, AMERICAN PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN COATINGS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Caroline M. Gieser (SC Bar #102718)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1230 Peachtree Street, Suite 1200
Atlanta, GA 30309
(470) 867-6013
cgieser@shb.com

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. CUMULATIVE EXPOSURE TESTIMONY IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE
SCIENTIFIC DOSE PRINCIPLE AND SUBSTANTIAL FACTOR CAUSATION 3

 A. Cumulative Exposure Testimony Contradicts the Established
 Toxicology Principle that the Dose Makes the Poison 3

 B. Many Courts Have Rejected the “Cumulative Exposure” Approach as a
 Mere Relabeling of Unscientific “Every Exposure” Testimony 6

 1. Plaintiff Experts Have Simply Relabeled
 Their Causation Testimony to Avoid Exclusion 6

 2. The Pennsylvania *Rost* Case is an Inappropriate
 Precedent for the Courts of South Carolina 12

II. AS PROPERLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED,
HENDERSON DOES NOT SUPPORT THE VERDICT 13

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Satisfied *Henderson*’s
 Frequent, Regular and Proximate Exposure Requirements 14

 B. Expert Testimony Under *Henderson* Must Clearly Articulate the Dose
 Generated by Frequent, Regular, and Proximate Exposures 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Adams v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2339741 (E.D. Ky. June 19, 2012)	4
<i>Anderson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3179497 (D. Utah June 24, 2013).....	9
<i>Bartel v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 603, 605 (N.D. Ohio 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8, 14
<i>Basile v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 2007 WL 712049 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Indiana Cnty. Feb. 22, 2007)	7, 9
<i>Betz v. Pneumo Abex, LLC</i> , 44 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2012)	7-9, 13
<i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007).....	4, 8
<i>Burleson v. Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 393 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Butler v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 712 S.E.2d 537 (Ga. App. 2011).....	9
<i>Carpenter v 3M Co.</i> , 2022 WL 17885688 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2022).....	10-11
<i>Clarke v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 1534975 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2021).....	10-11
<i>Comardelle v. Pennsylvania Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 628 (E.D. La. 2015)	9
<i>Connor v. Covil Corp.</i> , 996 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Davidson v. Georgia Pacific LLC</i> , 2014 WL 3510268 (W.D. La. July 14, 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 819 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Crane Co. v. DeLisle</i> , 206 So. 3d 94 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016), <i>quashed</i> , 258 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2018)	12
<i>Doolin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4599712 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2018)	10-11
<i>Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Fauteux v. The Country Club at Woodfield, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7714186 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Palm Beach Cnty. Oct. 29, 2020).....	12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Boomer</i> , 736 S.E.2d 724 (Va. 2013)	9
<i>Free v. Ametek</i> , 2008 WL 728387 (Wash. Super. Ct. King Cnty. Feb. 28, 2008).....	8

<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Bostic</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014).....	9
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 239 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App. 2007).....	9
<i>Haskins v. 3M Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3118017 (D.S.C. July 21, 2017).....	9, 11
<i>Henderson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 373 S.C. 179, 644 S.E.2d 724 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henrickson v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (E.D. Wash. 2009)	4
<i>Hostetler v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5543081 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 16, 2020)	7
<i>Howell v. Palmdale Oil Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7714192 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Palm Beach Cnty. Jan. 16, 2020).....	12
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 911 A.2d 1176 (Del. Super. May 9, 2006)	14
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Certain Asbestos Friction Cases Involving Chrysler LLC)</i> , 2008 WL 4600385 (Pa. Com. Pl. Phila. Cnty. Sept. 24, 2008)	8
<i>In re Amendments to the Florida Evidence Code</i> , 278 So. 3d 551 (Fla. 2019).....	12
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (W.D.N.C. 2014).....	7, 15
<i>In re Toxic Substances Cases</i> , 2006 WL 2404008 (Pa. Com. Pl. Allegheny Cnty. Aug. 17, 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Betz v. Pneumo Abex, LLC</i> , 44 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2012).....	8
<i>Jack v. Borg-Warner Morse TEC, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3819027 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 10, 2018)....	10-11
<i>Johnson v. Edward Orton, Jr. Ceramic Foundation, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5493231 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 23, 2021).....	10-11
<i>Krik v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir.1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009)	5, 8
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Juni v. A.O. Smith Water Prods. Co.)</i> , 148 A.D.3d 233, 237 (1st Dept. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 116 N.E.3d 75 (N.Y. 2018)	5, 7, 10
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Juni v. A.O. Smith Water Prods. Co.)</i> , 116 N.E.3d 75 (N.Y. 2018).....	11
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	4, 12
<i>McIndoe v. Huntington Ingalls Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>McMunn v. Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12

<i>Moeller v. Garlock Sealing Techs., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2011)	4-5, 9
<i>Nat'l Bank of Commerce v. Assoc. Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Nemeth v. Brenntag N. Am.</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 336 (N.Y. 2022)	11
<i>Rockman v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 839 (D. Md. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rost v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 151 A.3d 1032 (Pa. 2016)	12-13
<i>Scapa Dryer Fabrics, Inc. v. Knight</i> , 788 S.E.2d 421 (Ga. 2016)	9
<i>Sclafani v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 2477077 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2013)	9
<i>Schwartz v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 102 N.E.3d 477 (Ohio 2018)	11
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2013 WL 214378 (D. Utah Jan. 18, 2013)	9
<i>Smith v. Kelly-Moore Paint Co., Inc.</i> , 307 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010)	8
<i>Stallings v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 675 F. App'x 548 (6th Cir. 2017)	5, 9, 11
<i>Suoja v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	9-10
<i>Wannall v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 26 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 775 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Watkins v. Affinia Group</i> , 54 N.E.3d 174 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)	4, 9-10
<i>Wills v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 379 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Vedros v. Northrup Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 556 (E.D. La. 2015)	9
<i>Yates v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 841 (E.D.N.C. 2015)	7, 9, 11, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Anderson et al., <i>The “Any Exposure” Theory Round II – Court Review of Minimal Exposure Expert Testimony in Asbestos and Toxic Tort Litigation Since 2008</i> , 22 Kan J. L. & Pub. Policy 1 (2012)	12
William L. Anderson & Kieran Tuckley, <i>The Any Exposure Theory Round III: An Update on the State of the Case Law 2012-2016</i> , Def. Counsel J. 264 (July 2016)	12
William Anderson & Kieran Tuckley, <i>How Much Is Enough? A Judicial Roadmap to Low Dose Causation Testimony in Asbestos and Tort Litigation</i> , 41 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 39 (2018)	12

Mark Behrens & William L. Anderson, <i>The “Any Exposure” Theory: An Unsound Basis for Asbestos Causation and Expert Testimony</i> , 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 479 (2008).....	8, 12
Stephen Caruso, <i>How Pa’s Supreme Court Moved Left, and What It Means for the GOP</i> , Pa. Capital Star (Aug. 2, 2019), https://www.penncapital-star.com/government-politics/how-pa-s-supreme-court-moved-left-and-what-it-means-for-the-gop/	13
David L. Eaton, <i>Scientific Judgment and Toxic Torts—A Primer in Toxicology for Judges and Lawyers</i> , 12 J.L. & Pol’y 5 (2003).....	4-5
Bryce Friedman, <i>New York Contributes to the Demise of Every Exposure Testimony in Asbestos and Talc Litigation</i> , 38 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos (Feb. 7, 2023)	12
David H. Garabrant et al., <i>Mesothelioma Among Motor Vehicle Mechanics: An Updated Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 60 Annals of Occupational Hygiene 8 (2016).....	7
Clare Gilham et al., <i>Pleural Mesothelioma and Lung Cancer Risks in Relation to Occupational History and Asbestos Lung Burden</i> , 73 Occupational & Envtl. Med. 290 (2016).....	15
Michael Green, <i>Expert Witnesses and Sufficiency of Evidence in Toxic Substances Litigation: The Legacy of the Agent Orange and Bendectin Litigation</i> , 86 Nw. U. L. Rev. 643 (1992)	5
Bernard Goldstein & Mary Sue Henifin, <i>Reference Guide on Toxicology, in Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011)	4
Elizabeth N. Pavlisko & Thomas A. Sporn, <i>Mesothelioma, in Pathology of Asbestos-Associated Diseases</i> 106 (Victor Roggli et al. eds., 3d ed. 2014)	15
Joseph Sanders, <i>The ‘Every Exposure’ Cases and the Beginning of the Asbestos Endgame</i> , 88 Tul L. Rev. 1153 (2014).....	12
Kjell Toren et al., <i>Health Effects of Working in Pulp and Paper Mills: Malignant Diseases</i> , 29 Am. J. Indus. Med. 123 (1996)	6
